Your directors have not recommended any dividend for the financial year 2022-23.

4. SHARE CAPITAL

During the financial year under review, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company stands at
Rs. 50,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Crore only) and the Issued Subscribed and Paid up Share Capital of the
Company increased to Rs. 46,50,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Six Crore Fifty Lakhs only) from Rs. 43,50,00,000
(Rupees Forty-Three Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) pursuant to conversion of 30,000 Compulsorily Convertible
Debentures of Rs. 1000/- each.

5. STATUTORY RESERVES

During the year under review Company has transferred an amount of Rs. 2.52 Lakhs to Statutory Reserves.

6. TRANSFER TO INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND